17. Monsanto Company, on behalf of Pharmacia LLC (“Old Monsanto Company”) and 

Solutia, Inc. (pursuant to an indemnity agreement between Monsanto Company and Solutia, Inc.), 

as full and final settlement of the Action, shall pay the State the sum of Six Hundred Eighty-Eight 

Million US Dollars ($688,000,000) (the “Remaining Funds”) in the manner provided in this 

Paragraph 17, which sum reflects a credit equal to Ten Million US Dollars ($10,000,000) for non- 

refundable amounts previously paid by Monsanto Company to the State for a total amount to be 

paid to the State under this Consent General Judgment of Six Hundred Ninety-Eight Million US 

Dollars ($698,000,000) (the “Settlement F unds”). If Monsanto Company fails to pay the full amount 

due as provided under this Paragraph 17, any unpaid amount shall bear interest from the date that is 

ten (10) days after the date due at the statutory post-judgment interest rate of nine percent per annum